
 
 

25 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 17.01.22 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g.  
Members of the public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face 
masks and observe social distancing procedures. For health and safety reasons 
access may be limited and will be on a first come first served basis 

 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McGarvey; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Morris   
Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Kitchener, London, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Williamson 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 23 September 2021, as a 
correct record 

  
 
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any Interests not already registered.   
 

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  

  
 
 
 

5.   Chairman's Audit Committee Report to Council  (Pages 5 - 6)   
 

6.   Statement of Accounts 2020/2021  (Pages 7 - 8) Alan Mitchell Tel: 
01732227483 
 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/2022  (Pages 9 - 38) Ian Wiltshere 
Tel: 01732 227103 
 

8.   Risk Management Strategy  (Pages 39 - 50) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

9.   Audit Committee Independent Members - (Pages 51 - 54) Adrian Rowbotham 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

Update  Tel: 01732 227153 
 

10.   Future Appointment of External Auditors 
Report  

(Pages 55 - 66) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 67 - 68)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



7 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Kitchener, Morris, Pender and Williamson 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. London and Osborne-

Jackson 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was present via a virtual media platform which does not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

15.    Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
15 July 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

16.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

17.    Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

The action was noted.  

18.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations  
 

There were none.  

19.    Audit Committee Member Development - Internal Audit and the Role of the 
Audit Committee  
 

The Audit Manager gave a presentation and briefed Members on Internal Audit and 
the role of the Audit Committee.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the Members Development be noted; and 
b) Risk Management be the next topic for Member Development in January 

followed by External Audit in March. 

20.    Members Allowance Scheme Monitoring  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b9246/Presentation%2023rd-Sep-2021%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Audit Committee - 23 September 2021 

8 
 

 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report which outlined 
Members’ allowances claimed during the 2020/21 year. Travel expenses had been 
claimed by 10 out of 54 members which was lower than previous years and likely 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted.  

21.    Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - Progress Update Report  
 

The Head of Finance updated Members on the progress of the Statement of 
Accounts. Grant Thornton began the external audit on 12 July 2021 and this was 
still progressing. It was unlikely the audit would be completed by 30 September 
2021.  

It was noted that many other Councils were in a similar position.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

22.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 

The Audit Manager presented the report which set out Internal Audit progress and 
its outcomes since the meeting in July. Three pieces of work from the 2021/22 
Internal Audit Plan had been completed on the community grants process, payroll 
and the ten-year budget strategy. There were no significant issues raised from the 
audits. Grant assurance work had commenced as Internal Audit sign off was 
required as a condition of some central government grants relating to the 
pandemic.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

23.    Strategic Risk Register  
 

The Audit Manager presented the report which outlined the most recent version of 
the Strategic Risk Register. Two new risks, SR14 Capital Projects and SR15 Net 
Zero, had been added and no risks had been removed. Further information was 
introduced to the register including a ‘target’ score for each risk to indicate 
whether risks were currently being managed to the desired level, ‘actions’ for 
each risk to provide an overview of progress against actions in place, and a section 
on assurance to detail mechanisms in place to assess how risks are managed.   

Resolved:  That the contents of the Strategic Risk Register be considered 
and noted.  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 23 September 2021 

9 
 

 

24.    Chairman's Audit Committee Report to Council  
 

The Chairman presented the draft report for Council to update Members on the 
work of the Audit Committee.  

Members were advised that the Chairman was in the process of visiting Audit 
Committees at other Councils to consider various approaches regarding 
independent members of the Committee. 

25.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with Members advised that an additional meeting would 
likely take place before the meeting scheduled for 25 January 2022 to sign off the 
Statement of Accounts.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.05 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT TO COUNCIL – 22 FEBRUARY 2022 

Council – 22 February 2022 

 

Report of: Cllr McGarvey, Chair of the Audit Committee 

Status: For Consideration 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 This is our report to the Council on the work of the Audit Committee since 
Council last met in November 2021.   

2 The Audit Committee is responsible for discharging the functions conferred 
by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The key responsibilities include 
approving the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts, approving the Annual 
Governance Statement, approving the Annual Internal Audit Plan and 
monitoring and reviewing the work of Internal Audit, and reviewing the 
arrangements for the management of business risks. 

3 In line with its Terms of Reference, the Audit Committee meets four times 
per year and has met once since the last report to Council. 

4 As Chair of the Committee, I have continued to hold monthly briefings with 
Officers.  

5 Details of the range of issues considered by the Committee on 25 January are 
set out below: 

Internal Audit 

Date of Meeting 
[...]
endix B – Letter of Representation 

Appendix C – Minutes from the Member Working Group 

Appendix D - Audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 25 January 2022 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Audit Committee receives regular updates from the Internal Audit 
Partnership. Principally the focus of these updates is to track progress, 
findings, and key insights from delivery of the Internal Audit Plan.  

2 We have also reviewed the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan as approved by 
Committee in March 2021 in light of current risks and resources. 
Consequently, we are proposing two amendments to the Plan as set out in 
paragraph 7 of Appendix A.  

3 The report also provides an update on the implementation of actions raised 
as part of our audit work and on the performance of Internal Audit via KPIs.  

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None  

Report of: Audit Manager 

Status: For Consideration / Approval  

Also considered by: None  

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer: Ian Wiltshire, Ext. 7103 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

(a)  Note the contents of the report 

(b) Approve the amends to the 2021-22 Audit Plan as set out in paragraph 7 

of Appendix A 

Reason for recommendation: This report is part of regular reporting to Audit 

Committee on Internal Audit progress and outcomes. The overarching purpose is 

so that Members can assure themselves on the effectiveness of both the service 

itself and of risk management, governance and control processes within the 

Council.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council is required to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit.  

Links to the Corporate Risk Register are provided within Appendix A.  

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 

regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 

supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Conclusion 

This report provides Members with an update on the Internal Audit’s outcomes and 

performance, including Internal Audit progress towards delivery of the 2021/22 

Audit Plan. 

 

  

 

Ian Wiltshire 

Auditor Manager (Acting) 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Update 

Background Papers 

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=2524&Ver=4&J=7


Appendix A 

1 
 

 

Internal Audit Update 
Report 

25 January 2022 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Introduction 
 

1 Internal Audit is an independent and objective assurance and consulting function. The 
shared team undertake reviews over the course of the year that are designed to evaluate 
and improve the Council’s internal control, governance and risk management processes. 
Each individual review contributes towards the Chief Audit Executive’s overall opinion 
on systems of risk management, governance and control provided at the end of the year.  
 

2 This interim report provides Members with an update on internal audit activity, and, 
most importantly, its outcomes, against the Plan that was agreed by Members of this 
Committee in March 2021. 
 

3 It also seeks to enable the Committee to discharge its responsibility to provide oversight 
of the quality and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Partnership. The Key Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 2 are provided in Annex D and an update on the Partnership’s 
Quality Action Plan is provided in Annex E.  
 

Internal Audit Progress Update  

4 The approved 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan is divided into two sections; Plan A contains 
the audits that are priorities for completion and Plan B contains additional audits that 
will be completed if resources allow. 
 

5 An overall summary of Internal Audit progress against both Plans as at 20 December 2021 
is included below in Annex A. We have made progress against Plan A with eight pieces 
of work fully completed and a further five in fieldwork or reporting stages.  
 

6 Between 1 May 2021 and 31 October 2021, the Partnership was carrying a vacancy at 
Auditor level, but we are now pleased to welcome Helen Breytenbach to the Partnership 
as our Sevenoaks-employed Auditor since 1 November 2021. We have had some other 
staffing challenges; the Audit Manager left on 30 November 2021, but we have now 
appointed to the post and the two Lead Auditors are covering the post alongside their 
own roles for the interim period. There has also been a period of long term sickness for 
one team member in the team.  
 

7 We have reviewed the current Audit Plan in light of changes within the Partnership and 
within the organisation itself. In our view, the Plan remains broadly fit for purpose and 
aligned to key risks. However we are proposing two changes which Members are asked 
to approve: 
 

 Deletion of the ‘New Service Review – Environmental Health and Building Control’ 
audit. At the time the Plan was drawn up, the Council’s intention was to create a 
single service but this is no longer the case. As such, the audit loses relevance and 
so we propose to capture the assurance needs of both services as part of the 
2022/23 planning process.  

 Deferral of the ‘Ethical Governance’ review until 2022/23. This was due to be 
completed by the Audit Manager with a small team in Quarter 3 but we no longer 
have this resou
[...]
1 and 
auditors asked to be more 'smart' with 
implementation dates - eg try to have 
the same date for multiple 
recommendations where possible. This 
was reviewed again in October 2021 and 
decision to be taken t keep current 
system but continual to review 

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 7



27 
 

Theme Action  Target Date Status Update 

especially with the appointment of a 
new Audit Manager in February 2022. 

 

 

 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 7



28 
 

Annex F - Definitions of Assurance ratings: 
 

OPINION DEFINITIONS 

Substantial 
Assurance 

 

 
A sound system of governance, risk management and control 
exists, with internal controls operating effectively and being 
consistently applied to support the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 
 

 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

 

  
There is a generally sound system of governance, risk 
management and control in place.  
 
Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were 
identified which may put at risk the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 
 

 

Limited Assurance 

 
Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were 
identified.  
 
Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk 
management and control to effectively manage risks to the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
 

 

No Assurance 

  
Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, 
weaknesses or non-compliance identified.  
 
The system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 
 

 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Audit Committee – 25 January 2022  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council aims to effectively manage all risks to the achievement of its 
objectives, both in terms of reducing threats to an acceptable level and 
maximising available opportunities. 

2 Prior to her departure, Francesca Chivers (Audit Manager) thoroughly 
reviewed the risk 
[...]
o effectively manage risks to the achievement of its 

objectives, both in terms of reducing threats to an acceptable level and 

maximising available opportunities.  

 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Risk Management Strategy 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 40

Agenda Item 8



  Appendix A 

January 2022 

 

Risk Management 
Strategy 

 
SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Author Date Approved by  Date Date of next review 

Francesca Chivers, 
Audit Manager 

October 
2021 

Strategic 
Management 
Team 

9 November 
2021 

October 2023 

  Audit 
Committee 

25 January 
2022 

 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



  Appendix A 

January 2022 
1 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Item CONTENTS PAGE No 

1 Policy Statement 
 

2 

2 Definitions 
 

2 

3 Roles and responsibilities 
 

3 

4 Risk Appetite 
 

4 

5 Risk Management Process 
 

5 

6 Interdependencies and information flows  8 

7 Strategy Review 
 

8 

  

Page 42

Agenda Item 8



  Appendix A 

January 2022 
2 

 

1. POLICY STATEMENT  

1.1 Risk Management is “the sum of the co-ordinated activities designed and 

operated to manage risk and exercise internal control within an organisation. 

Robust risk management enhances strategic planning and prioritisation, assists 

in achieving objectives and strengthens the ability to be agile to respond to the 

challenges faced.” (HM Government – The Orange Book: Management of Risk – 

Principles and Concerns). 

1.2 The Council aims to effectively manage all risks to the achievement of its 

objectives, both in terms of reducing threats to an acceptable level and 

maximising available opportunities. Risk is present in all of the Council’s 

activities and it is therefore neither prudent or desirable to eliminate all risk. 

The Council supports a focused and empowered corporate approach to managing 

risks, whereby it will not be averse to a degree of commercial risk but where 

risk deci
[...]
ore of ‘High’ should be considered, 

in conjunction with the Service Manager or Chief Officer, for escalation to the 

next level.   

6.3 Similarly, any cross-cutting risks identified on two or more service risk registers 

should be considered for inclusion on the Strategic Risk Register.  

6.4 The CRMG will review service level risk registers to identify any cross-cutting 

risks and interdependencies, and an annual report on aggregate risks from these 

registers will be provided to SMT. 

7. STRATEGY REVIEW 

7.1 The Risk Management Strategy will be reviewed and presented to Audit 

Committee for approval every two years at a minimum.  

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBERS - UPDATE 

Audit Committee – 25 January 2022  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Within the Constitution of Sevenoaks District Council (Part 6 – Audit 
Committee, section 2.3) is the following: 

2 ‘The Audit Committee shall be entitled to recommend to Council the 
appointment of up to two additional co-opted non-voting members. Any co-
opted members must have the necessary technical knowledge and skills to 
be of value to the business of the Committee.’ 

3 The Audit Committee has never previously requested to take up this option 
but should give it consideration on a periodic basis. 

4 A report on Audit Committee Independent Members was presented to the 
Audit Committee on 15 July 2021. The minutes are as follows: 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report which detailed 

that within the Terms of Reference, the Committee is entitled to 

recommend to Council the appointment of up to two additional co-opted 

non-voting members.  The Redmond Review which was completed last year 

included a recommendation that consideration was given to the 

appointment of independent members to the Audit Committee and CIPFA 

also endorsed this approach.  

Members discussed the value that an independent member could bring to 

the Committee, and whether other Councils had Independent Members. It 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Consideration 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

(a)  Members give consideration to appointing independent member/s to the 

Audit Committee. 

(b) If Members choose to do so, recommend to Council the appointment of 

up to two additional co-opted non-voting members, or 

(c) If Members choose not to do so, recommend how frequently the Audit 

Committee should consider independent members. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



was noted that an appointment from 2023 would be for a 4-year period. 

Some Members expressed concern for the length of the appointment and 

whether this could be reduced. Members discussed the need for more 

information before making a final decision and that consideration could be 

given for making a 1-year appointment in 2022 (to 2023) before the next 

election cycle.  

 

Resolved: That Officers and the Chairman of Audit Committee continue to 

investigate the value of an Independent Member and a report be brought 

back to the meeting in January 2022.  

Further Investigation 

5 Following the Audit Committee on 15 July 2021 it was arranged for Cllr 
McGarvey (Chairman of the Audit Committee) to attend Audit Committees, 
or their equivalent, at other councils who currently have independent 
members. 

6 Cllr McGarvey’s thoughts are based on assessing the value-for-money and 
input of the independent members.  

7 The independent members had a range of backgrounds including in IT in 
banking and a retired engineer who had previously worked in finance in 
central government.  The contributions made varied greatly including one 
who said absolutely nothing (it is not known what his contribution(s) might 
have been prior to the meeting) and one who was the most 
involving/involved of all members present. Their Committee was all the 
richer for his presence 

8 Our Audit Committee could be enriched by appointment of an independent 
member if a recruit of high calibre could be found – with understanding of 
how local government functions and with expertise/experience in the fields 
that Audit covers; and displaying the confidence, interest & ability to add 
value. Finding the right candidate is key in deciding whether or not to do it. 

Process for the Appointment of Independent Member/s 

9 If Members of the Audit Committee wish to request an independent member 
or members join the Committee, they are required to make a 
recommendation to Council. 

10 If Council are supportive, the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – 
Finance and Trading be authorised to advertise for co-opted non-voting 
member/s of the Audit Committee.   

11 Also, the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee be authorised to 
form a panel to interview candidates, such interview to be designed to test 
that candidates have the necessary technical knowledge and skills to be of 
value to the business of the Committee.  Any appointment would run until 
May 2023. 

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



Dartford Borough Council 

12 Dartford Borough Council are also currently considering whether to appoint 
independent members to their Audit Board. 

13 Audit Committee Members may wish to discuss the benefits of a joint 
recruitment approach with Dartford BC and sharing independent members. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There is currently no specific budget for Independent Audit Committee Member 
Allowances and any additional allowance would be required to be approved by 
Council. 

The allowances paid by other Kent councils are included in the table in the report. 
For information the allowances paid to the independent persons in the Standards 
Committee are currently £493 per annum. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

The legal implications are as set out in the report.  Please note that Part 6 of the 

Constitution (as set out above) permits the Audit Committee to recommend the 

appointment of up to two additional co-opted non-voting members.  Any such 

recommendation will be referred to the next meeting of Full Council for a final 

decision. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 

regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 

supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

Audit Committee Independent Members report – Audit Committee 15 July 2021 

Redmond Review:   Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and 

the Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting  

Page 54

Agenda Item 9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/916217/Redmond_Review.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/916217/Redmond_Review.pdf


FUTURE APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

Audit Committee – 25 January 2022 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Council 22 February 2022 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:   

This report sets out the need for Full Council to make a decision to either, opt 

into the national framework for the procurement of external audit as supported 

by the Local Government Association (LGA) or to go it alone and run a separate 

procurement exercise. All other local authorities in Kent are expected to opt 

into the national framework. 

The Council spent £53,065 on external audit fees for the 2019/20 accounts, 

procured by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), the body nominated 

by the Government to run the national arrangements.  

The council is currently part of the 98% of principal authorities that previously 

opted-in the national scheme. 

The decision relates to the procurement of external audit from the financial 

year 2023/24 to 2027/28, the practical deadline for this decision is 11 March 

2022. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

That the Audit Committee proposes to Full Council that the Council opt into the 

sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors for five financial 

years from 1 April 2023. 

Recommendation to Council: 

That the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt 

into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal 

local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and 
including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts.  The Council opted into the 
‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements established 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the 
accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.  

2 Grant Thornton are the Council’s current external auditors. 

3 PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, 
covering audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28.  All local government bodies need 
to make important decisions about their external audit arrangements from 
2023/24. They have options to arrange their own procurement and make the 
appointment themselv
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Audit Committee 2021/22 – Work Plan (as at 22/12/2021) 

 

 25 January 2022 March 2022 Summer 2022 

Internal Audit 
(Irregularities to be 
reported confidentially as 
& when necessary) 

 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2021/22 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
2021/22 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

 

 

Risk Management 

 

Risk Management Strategy   

Accounts and External 
Audit 

 

Statement of Accounts 
2020/2021 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Plan 2021/22 

External Audit – Auditors 
Annual Report 

External Audit – Housing 
Benefit Subsidy 2020/21 

Statement of Accounts – 
Establishment of Member 
Working Group 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 11



   

 

 25 January 2022 March 2022 Summer 2022 

Other Audit Committee – 
Independent Members 

Future Appointments of 
External Auditors 

Chairman’s Audit Committee 
Report to Council 

 

Chairman’s Audit Committee 
Report to Council 

 

 

Members Development 
Briefings  

 Members Development Briefing 
– Risk Management 

 

 

P
age 68

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Audit Committee Report to Council
	6 Statement of Accounts 2020/2021
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/2022
	DRAFT Appendix A - Internal Audit Update Report January 2022-

	8 Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Strategy - App A

	9 Audit Committee Independent Members - Update
	10 Future Appointment of External Auditors Report
	Future Appointment of External Auditors - App A - Sevenoaks District Council invitation

	11 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


11 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, London, Morris and Osborne-Jackson 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Kitchener, Pender and 

Williamson 
 

 Cllr Brown was present via a virtual media platform which does not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 
26.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
23 September 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
27.    Declarations of Interest  

 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

28.    Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

There were none.  
 
29.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none. 
 
 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement took agenda item 5 after agenda 
item 10. 
 
30.    Statement of Accounts 2020/2021  

 
The Head of Finance updated Members on the progress of the Statement of 

Accounts 2020/21 and advised that the Statement of Accounts would be brought to 

the March 2022 meeting for final sign off. The Chairman advised that the 



Audit Committee - 25 January 2022 

12 
 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities guidance extract 

acknowledged that the pandemic had impacted the sign off of accounts. 

 

 Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

31.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/2022  
 

The Acting Audit Manager presented the report which updated Members  on the 

progress of the Internal Audit Plan and advised that two  amendments to the 

2021/22 Audit Plan were requested to be approved as set out in paragraph 7 of 

Appendix A, which were the deletion of the ‘New Service Review – Environmental 

Health and Building Control’ audit due to the recent ending of the partnerships, 

and the deferral of the ‘Ethical Governance’ review which was due to be 

completed in Quarter 3 until Quarter 1 2022/23 when the new Audit Manager has 

started.  

 

He further advised that five Audits had been completed in the period and the 

outstanding previous actions which had been deferred had been implemented.  

 

Resolved: That 

 

a) the contents of the report be noted; and 

 

b) the amendments to the 2021/22 Audit Plan, as set out in paragraph 7 of 

Appendix A, be approved. 

 
32.    Risk Management Strategy  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive, and Chief Officer - Finance and Trading presented the 
report which outlined the new strategy which was based on latest good practice 
which would assist the Council to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
its objectives, both in terms of reducing threats to an acceptable level and 
maximising available opportunities. 
 

Resolved:  That the Risk Management Strategy be approved. 
 
33.    Audit Committee Independent Members - Update  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance and Trading presented the 
report which updated Members on the investigatory work carried out by the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee for the consideration of appointing Independent 
Member(s) to the Audit Committee.   
 
Members discussed the report, noting that that any suitable candidate(s) would 
require the necessary technical knowledge and skills to be of value to the business 
of the Committee.  It is noted that Government has said recently that it will set 
out the case for making independent members a statutory requirement, which may 
require prompt action in order to acquire suitable candidate(s).  

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b9381/Table%20documents%2025th-Jan-2022%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Audit Committee - 25 January 2022 

13 
 

 
Members also discussed remuneration of the post(s) and making joint 
appointment(s) with Dartford BC on joint appointments. 
 

 Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that up to two additional co-
opted non-voting members be appointed, at a rate of remuneration similar 
to other Kent Districts, which may be reviewed after 1 year.  The 
Committee were also supportive of working with Dartford BC on joint 
appointments. 

 
34.    Future Appointment of External Auditors Report  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive, and Chief Officer  - Finance and Trading presented 
the report which set out the need for Full Council to make a decision to either opt 
into the national framework for the procurement of external audit as supported by 
the Local Government Association (LGA) or to run a separate procurement exercise 
for the future appointment of external auditors. 
 

 Resolved: That it be recommended to Full Council that the  Council opt into 
the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors for five 
financial years from 1 April 2023. 

 
35.    Chairman's Audit Committee Report to Council  

 
The Chairman presented the report for Council to update Members on the work of 
the Audit Committee and advised that the newly appointed Audit Manager would 
attend the next Audit Committee meeting in March.  The report would be updated 
appropriately in respect of sign-off of the Statement of Accounts and in respect of 
item 33 above (appointment of up to two independent members on Audit 
Committee). 
 

36.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the following additions to the March 2022 meeting: 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and 6 monthly review of the Strategic Risk Register 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


